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Submitted by:  Chair of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor
Prepared by:  Community Development

CLERK'S OFFICE Department
APPROVED For reading June 28, 2011
o .2 7 S——
Dafet — b2 Anchorage, Alaska
AR 2011175

A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL. ASSEMBLY
APPROVING AN ALCOHOLIC AND BEVERAGES CONDITIONAL USE FOR A
PACKAGE STORE USE AND LICENSE NUMBER 4669 IN THE B-3
(GENERAL BUSINESS) DISTRICT, FOR WAL-MART STORES, INC., DBA
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #2070; LOCATED AT 3101 A STREET, CALAIS
SUBDIVISION, TRACTS D-11 AND D-12; GENERALLY LOCATED EAST OF A
STREET, SOUTH OF EAST BENSON BOULEVARD, AND NORTH OF
CALAIS DRIVE.

(Midtown Community Council} {Case 2011-062)

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

Section 1. An Alcoholic Beverages Conditiona! Use for a package store use and
license number 4669 in the B-3 (General Business) District, for Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc., dba Wal-Mart Supercenter #2070; located at 3101 A Street, on Calais
Subdivision, Tracts D-11 and D-12; generally located east of A Street, south of
East Benson Boulevard, and north of Calais Drive, and generally meets the
applicable provisions of AMC 21.15.030, AMC 21.40.180.D8, and AMC
21.50.160.

Section 2. This conditional use is approved subject to the following conditions:

1. A Notice of Zoning Action shall be filed with the District Recorder's Office
within 120 days of the Assembly’s approval for this Package Store use
and license in the B-3 District.

2. All uses shall conform to the plans and narrative submitted with this
conditional use application.

3. This approval is for an Alcoholic Beverages Conditional Use in the B-3
District for a Package Store Use and License Number 4669 per AMC 21.15.030,
AMC 21.40.180.D8, and AMC 21.50.160 for approximately 1,310 square feet of
gross leasable area located at 3101 A Street, Anchorage, AK, on Calais
Subdivision, Tracts D-11 and D-12.

AM 367-2011
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AR 2011-175 Wal-Mart Conditional Use Page 2 of 2

4. On-premise sale of alcohol beverages will be seven days a week as
permitted per the Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board requirements

5. All employees will be trained in accordance with the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board’s “Liquor Server Awareness Training Program.” Upon demand,
the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with a liquor "Server Awareness
Training Program” approved by the State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board, such as or similar to, the program for “Techniques in Alcoho!
Management (T.A.M.).”

B. The use of the property by any person for the permitted purposes shall
comply with all current and future Federal, State and local laws and regulations
including but not limited to laws and regulations pertaining to the sale,
dispensing, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages and the storage,
preparation, sale, service and consumption of food. The owner of the property,
the licensee under the Alcoholic Beverage Control license and their officers,
agents and employees shall not knowingly permit or negligently fail to prevent the
occurrence of illegal activity on the property.

7. As a condition of use, current government-issued identification with birth
date and photograph is required for all on-premise sales of alcoholic beverages
under this package store conditional use.

Section 3. Failure to comply with the conditions of this conditional use permit
shall constitute grounds for its modification or revocation.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage
and approval by the Anchorage Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this 9\5}& day of

Tune , 2011,

ATTEST:

Sttt S frert—

Municipal Clerk

(Case 2011-062)
(Tax Parcel 1D# 09-041-14)
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e MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 367-2011

Meeting Date: June 28, 2011

From: MAYOR

Subject: AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONDITIONAL USE FOR A
PACKAGE STORE USE AND LICENSE NUMBER 4669 IN THE
B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS) DISTRICT, FOR WAL-MART
STORES, INC., DBA WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #2070,
LOCATED AT 3101 A STREET, CALAIS SUBDIVISION, TRACTS
D-11 AND D-12; GENERALLY LOCATED EAST OF A STREET,
SOUTH OF EAST BENSON BOULEVARD, AND NORTH OF
CALAIS DRIVE.

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,, dba Wal-Mart Supercenter Number 2070, has made
application for an alcoholic beverages conditional use for a package store use and
license number 4669 in the B-3 (General Business) District, located at 3101 A
Street, Calais Subdivision, Tracts D-11 and D-12; generally located east of
A Street, south of East Benson Boulevard, and north of Calais Drive.

This is a transfer of a liquor license from no premise. The petition site is 15.54
acres. The package store will occupy approximately 1,310 square feet of the
4,966 square foot commercial retail building. Hours of operation are as allowed by
Municipal ordinance. Employees will be trained in security. The site is well lit.

Within 1,000 feet of this application, there are four (4) restaurant/eating place
alcoholic beverages type licenses, two (2) beverage dispensary licenses, one (1)
club license, and one (1) package store license. There are no known schools or
churches within 200-feet of the petition site, according to Municipal records.

There were no comments received from the public in opposition to this conditional
use. The Midtown Community Council did not provide comments on the
conditional use at the time the report was written.

There are no delinquent Personal Property Taxes or Real Property Taxes owning

at this time. No comments were received from the Anchorage Police Department
or Department of Health and Human Services at the time this report was written.

AR 2011-175



O~ DA kWM

AM 367-2011 Wal-Mart Conditional Use Page 2 of 2

THIS CONDITIONAL USE FOR A PACKAGE STORE ALCOHOL BEVERAGES
USE AND LICENSE NUMBER 4669 IN THE B-3 DISTRICT GENERALLY
MEETS THE REQUIRED STANDARDS OF AMC TITLE 10 AND TITLE 21, AND
ALASKA STATUTE 04.11.150.

Prepared by: Angela C. Chambers, AICP, Current Planning Section
Supervisor, Planning Division

Approved by: Jerry T. Weaver Jr, Director
Department of Community Development

Concur: Dennis A. Wheeler, Municipal Attorney

Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager

Respectfully submitted: Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor
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PLANNING DIVISION

STAFF ANALYSIS

CONDITIONAL USE - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES

DATE:
CASE NO.:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

STREET ADDRESS:

COMMUNITY
COUNCIL:

TAX PARCEL:

ATTACHMENTS

June 28, 2011
2011-062

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
Dba Wal-Mart Supercenter Store #2070

Michael White
Patton Boggs, LLF

A Conditional Use for Alcoholic Beverages in the B-3 SL
{General Business ) District for a Package Store License
#4669, per AMC 21.40.180.D8,

Calais Subdivision, Tracts D-11 and D-12

3101 A Street

Midtown

09-041-14 f Grid SW1631

1. Application
2. Departmental Comments
3. Posting Affidavit and Historical Information

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:
This conditional use generally meets the required standards of AMC Title 10 and Title
21, and State Statute 04.11.150.

SITE:
Acres:
Vegetation:
Zoning:

Existing Use:
Soils:

15.54 acre site, 1,310 SF Gross Leasable Floor Area
Street and parking lot landscaping

B-3 SL (General Business) District

Topography: Level

Commercial Retail

Public Sewer & Water

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - Anchorage 2020 Plan

Classification:

Major Employment Center and Redevelopment/Mixed-Use Area
Density: N/A



Planning Staif Analysis
Case 2011-062

Page20of 8
SURROUNDING AREA
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
Zoning: B-3 B-3 B-3 B-3
Land Use: Commercial Commercial Office Office

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL:

The petition site contains 15.54 acres, and the Wal-Mart Supercenter #2070 has
180,859 square feet of commercial retail space. The address is 3101 A Street, and the
legal description is Calais Subdivision, Tracts D-11 and D-12. This is an existing Wal-
Mart store. The property is zoned B-3 (General Business District).

Based on the application and floor plan diagram, the package store will contain 1,310
square feet. Hours of operation are as allowed by Municipal ordinance and as allowed
by the Anchorage Beverage Control Board. All employees will be trained in accordance
with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s Liquor Server Awareness Training
Program. Employees will patrol the street frontage of the building to ensure the
minimjzation of loitering. The applicant will work with surrounding tenants,
neighbors, neighboring community councils and service patrols to combat any
problems that arise in or near the facility.

The petioner made application to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for a transfer
liquor license from no premise, and is seeking final alcoholic beverages conditional use
approval in the B-3 District per AMC 21.40.180.D8. Within 1,000 feet of this
application, there are four restaurant/eating place alcoholic beverages type licenses,
two beverage dispensary licenses, one club license, and one package store license.
There are no known schools or churches within 200 feet of this site.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Forty-nine public hearing notices were mailed on June 6, 2011. At the time this
report was written, no public cornments were received. Also, no comments were
received from the Midtown Community Council.

FINDINGS

A. Furthers the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Development
Plan and conforms to the Comprehensive Development Plan in the
manner required by Chapter 21.05.

The standard is met.




Planning Staff Analysis
Case 2011-062
Page 3 0f 8

The subject property is located within an area designated as a Major
Employment Center and Redevelopment/Mixed-Use Area on the Land Use
Policy Map of the Anchorage 2020 Comprehensive Plan.

The Anchorage 2020 Comprehensive Plan does not specifically address the sale
of alcoholic beverages in the community. A strategy of the adopted Anchorage
2020 Plan, however, calls for the development of locational standards and
criteria for retail sales/service of alcoholic beverages. To date this has not been
done.

Several goals of the Anchorage 2020 Plan address related issues such as
recreational and economic opportunities. The sale of alcoholic beverages is part
of the social, recreational and economic environment of the community. Hotel
dining, night clubs, bars, and restaurants which serve alcohol enhance the
hospitality and tourism industry in Anchorage, and provide eating places for
local residents and downtown employees. Another of the Plan’s stated
economic development goals are: “Business Support and Development: a quality
of life and a financial climate that encourages businesses to start up, expand,
or relocate in Anchorage” (p. 41).

Conforms to the standards for that use in this title and regulations
promulgated under this title.

The standard is met.

The B-3 District zoning regulations allow alcoholic beverage sales through the
conditional use permit process, AMC 21.50.160.

Will be compatible with existing and planned land uses in the surrounding
neighborhood and with the intent of its use district.

The standard is met.

The B-3 District is intended for general commercial uses in areas exposed to
heavy automohile traffic. The district specifically is intended for areas at or
surrounding major arterials intersections where personal and administrative
services, convenience and shopping goods, vices, and automobile-related
services are desirable and appropriate land uses.

AMC 21.50.160.B asks that a list of all alcohol licenses located within a
minimum of 1,000 feet of the propesed conditional use be provided. There are
four restaurant/eating place licenses, one package store license, and two
beverage dispensary licenses, and one club license within a 1,000-foot radius of
the petition site. Approving this package store license will add a second
package store license within a 1,000-foot radius of the petition site.

Alaska Statute 04.11.410, Restriction of location near churches and schools,
restricts beverage dispensary and package store licenses from being located in a
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Case 2011-062
Page 4 of 8

D.

building the public entrance of which is within 200-feet of the public entrance
of a church building, or from being located within 200-feet of school grounds.
There are no known churches or schools within this separation distance.

Will not have a permanent negative impact on the items listed
below substantially greater than that anticipated from permitted
development:

1.

Pedestrian and vehicular traffic circulation and safety.

The standard is met.

The B-3 District states that all required parkirig be provided on site. The
off-street parking requirement is met. Also, public transit is available.

The demand for and availability of public services and facilities.

The standard is met.

The addition of a package store at this location will not impact public
services. Electrical, water and sewer, natural gas are available on site.
Road infrastructure and public transit is already in place. The petition
site is within ARDSA, Police and Fire service areas.

Noise, air, water, or other forms of environmental pollution.

The standard is met.

As a land use, a package store conditional use and license will not cause
or contribute to any environmental pollution. The parking lot is paved,
which helps control air pollution.

The maintenance of compatible and efficient development patterns
and land use intensities.

The standard is met.

The zoning, land use, and the general area land use will not change as a
result of this conditional use permit for a package store license.

Standards Chapter 10.50 Alcoholic Beverages

In the exercise of its powers and under AS 04.11.480 and 13 AAC 104.145 to
protest issue, renewal and transfer or alcoholic beverage licenses within the
Municipality of Anchorage, the Assembly shall consider whether the proposed
license meets each and every factor and standard set forth below
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A. Concentration and land use. Whether transfer of location or issue of the
requested license will negatively impact the community through an
increase in the concentration of uses involving the sale or service of
alcoholic beverages within the area affected and will conform to the
separate standards of AMC 21.50.020.
Approval of this conditional use will add a ninth liquor license and second
package store within 1,000-feet.
| Harry’s Restaurant { 3201 C St STE 200 License #323 | Beverage
? Dispensary
| Pizza Hut #2 100 E Benson Blvd License #3712 | Restaurant/Eating
Place
Oaken Keg Spirit | 600 E Northern Lights Blvd | License #795 | Package Store
Shop #1806
Peking Palace 500 E Benson Blvd License #1691 | Restaurant/Eating
Place
Café Amsterdam 530 E Benson Blvd #3 License #3961 | Restaurant/Eating
Place B
Clair d’Loon 3210 Denali St #8 License #4291 | Restaurant/Eating
Place
Petroleum Club 3301 C St #120 License #3586 | Club
Outback 101 W 34th Ave License #3753 | Beverage
Steakhouse Dispensary
B. Training, If application is made for issue, renewal or transfer of a beverage
dispensary license, restaurant or eating place license, or package store
license, whether the applicant can demonstrate prospective or continued
compliance with a Liquor "Server Awareness Training Program approved by
the State of Alaska alcoholic Beverage Control Board, such as or similar to
the program for techniques in alcochol management {T.A.M.). Until such
plan is approved, training by a licensee's employees in the T.A.M. shall
constitute compliance with this ordinance.
The standard is met.
The applicant states that all employees involved in the dispensing of alcoholic
beverages will be trained in accordance with the T.A.M. training and hold the
appropriate certificates.
C. Operations procedures. If application is made for issue, renewal or

transfer of a license, whether the applicant can demonstrate prospective
or continued compliance with operations procedures for licensed premises
set forth in Section 10.50.035 of this code.

The standard is met.
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AMC 10.50.035 sets forth that persons seeking the issue or transfer of a license
shall comply with restrictions regarding happy hours, games or contests
involving the consumption of alcohol, public transportation, notice of penalties,
availability of nonalcoholic drinks, compliance determination with techniques in
alcohol management (T.A.M.}, solicitation of purchase of alcoholic beverages for
consumption by employees, and warning signs. The petitioner has stipulated in
his application that he will abide by requirements of AMC 10.50.035.

Public safety. When application is made for the renewal or transfer of
location or transfer of ownership of a beverage dispensary license
restaurant or eating place license, or package store license, the Assembly
shall consider whether the operator can demonstrate the ability to
maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct in a licensed premise. In
determining the operator's demonstrated ability to maintain order and
prevent unlawful conduct, the Assembly may consider police reports,
testimony presented before the Assembly, written comments submitted
prior to or during the public hearing, or other evidence deemed to be
reliable and relevant to the purpose of this subsection. For purposes of
this section and Section 10.50.035 "licensed premis¢s” shall include any
adjacent area under the control or management of the licensee,

The standard appears to be met.

According to the application the petitioner states that order will be maintained
by properly trained staff and management. The premises will be clean and well-
lit. No additional safety procedures are mentioned in the application. At the
time this report was completed, no written comment had been received from the
Anchorage Police Department.

Payment of taxes and debts. When application is made for renewal of a

license the assembly shall consider, pursuant to AS 4.11.330, whether the

applicant is delinquent in payment of taxes owed to the Municipality.

‘When application is made for transfer of ownership of a license the

Assembly shall consider, pursuant to AS 4.11.360, whether the
municipality has received either payment or adequate security, for the
payment of any debts or taxes, including any estimated taxes for the
current year, arising from the conduct of the licensed business, Adequate
security for the payment of debts and taxes may be in the form of: 1)
escrowed funds sufficient to pay the debts and taxes claimed and any
escrow fees; 2) actual payment of debts and taxes claimed; or, 3) a
guarantee agreement in accordance AMC 10.50.030. Any guarantee
agreement shall be in writing, signed by the transferor, transferee and
Municipality

The standard is met.

There are no outstanding Business Personal Property taxes owing, according to
the Treasury Division.
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F,

Public health. If application is made for the renewal or transfer of location
or transfer of ownership of a license, the Assembly shall consider whether
the operator has engaged in a pattern of practices injurious to public
health or safety such as providing alcohol to minors or intoxicated
persons, committing serious violations of State law relevant to public
health or safety, or other actions within the knowledge and control of the
operator which place the public health or safety at risk. In determining if
a pattern of practices injurious to public health or safety exists, the
Assembly may consider criminal convictions, credible proof of illegal
activity even if not prosecuted, police reports, testimony presented before
the Assembly, written comments submitted prior to or during the public
hearing, or other evidence deemed to be reliable and relevant to the
purpose of this subsection.

No comments were received from the Departiment of Health and Human
Services at the time this report was written.

Municipality of Anchorage Alcoholic Beverage Licensee Compliance Form.
In order to determine whether applicants seeking issue, renewal or
transfer of alcoholic beverage licenses have complied with the provisions
of this chapter, applicants shall, at the request of the Assembly, submit to
the municipal clerk such information as is required on a municipal form
prepared by the municipal clerk known as the Municipality of Anchorage
Alcoholic Beverage Licensee Compliance Form. Upon request, operators
shall also provide the municipal clerk with certificates from all current
employees demonstrating that those employees have successfully
completed a "Liquor Service Awareness Training Program" such as the
program for techniques in alcohol management (T.A.M.) as approved by the
State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

This form was not requested of this applicant.

RECOMMENDATION:

This application for a conditional use for alcoholic beverages in the B-3 District to
allow a package store use and license number 4669 per AMC 21.15.030, AMC
21.45.180.D8, and AMC 21.50.160 for 3101 A Street, Anchorage, AK, generally meets
the required standards of AMC Title 10 and Title 21. '

If after a public hearing on the matter, the Anchorage Assembly finds that the required
standards have been met, staff recommends the following conditions of approval:

1.

A Notice of Zoning Action shall be filed with the District Recorder’s Office
within 120 days of the Assembly’s approval for this Package Store
use and license in the B-3 Distrct.
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2. All uses shall conform to the plans and narrative subimitted with this
conditional use application.

3. This approval is for an Alcoholic Beverages Conditional Use in the B-3 District
for a Package Store Use and License Number 4669 per AMC 21.15.030, AMC
21.45.180.D8, and AMC 21.50.160 for approximately 3,626 square feet of gross
leasable area located at 3101 A Street, Anchorage, AK, on Calais Subdivision,
Tracts D-11 and D-12.

4, On-premise sale of aleohol beverages will be seven days a week as permitted per
the Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board requirements

5. All employees will be trained in accordance with the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board’s “Liquor Server Awareness Training Program.” Upon demand, the
applicant shall demonstrate compliance with a liquor "Server Awareness
Training Program” approved by the State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board, such as or similar to, the program for “Techniques in Alcohol
Management (T.AM.).”

o. The use of the property by any person for the permitted purposes shall comply
with all current and future Federal, State and local laws and regulations
including but not limited to laws and regulations pertaining to the sale,
dispensing, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages and the storage,
preparation, sale, service and consumption of food. The owner of the property,
the licensee under the Alcoholic Beverage Control license and their officers,
agents and employees shall not knowingly permit or negligently fail to prevent
the occurrence of illegal activity on the property.

7. A copy of the conditions imposed by the Assembly in connection with this
conditional use approval shall be maintained on the premise at a location
visible to the public.
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— = ——MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE ~—~ —
)

Planning & Developme Services De. R Building Safety

Development Services Division

MEMORANDUM

Comments to Miscellaneous Planning and Zoning Applications

DATE: May 23, 2011
, RECEVED
TO: Angela Chambers, Manager, Zoning and Platting -
MAY 2 3 70
FROM: Ron Wilde, P.E. MUNICIPALITY 0F ANCHar: e
Building Safety o PLATTING Dmm;ﬁ«et
/f-_‘ \\‘\,
SUBJECT: Comments for Ca86 2011-062 |
\_ L

No Comment.

16



DATE:

TO:

FROM:

Municipality ef Anchorage
MEMORANDUM
May 26, 2011
Angela Chambers, Manager, Current Planning Section

Jillanne Inghs, Land Use Plan Reviewer

SUBJECT: Land Use Review Comments, May 31, 2011

Case #:
"Fype:

o

e —
— .

N
2011062/
Assemb ;—;(fonciitional Use Permit

Subdivision: Calats Subdivision, Tracts D-11 ard D-12

Grid:
Tax ID #:
Zponing:

SW 1631
009-041-14
B-3, General Business District

RECEIVED

MAY 26 204

MUNICIPALITY OF ARCHORAGE
PLATTING Drvision

Land Use Review has no adverse comment concerning this case. The parking spaces provided

zre in compliance with AMC Title 21.
establishrnent.

(Reviewer: Jillamme Inglis)

This is an existing site plan for a large retait
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Municipality of Anchorage

1 + 7 - L
Treasury Division RECEIVED
Memorandum WA 16 200
INCIFA T o ASCRORAGE
PLATTING DIISION
Date: May 16, 2011
To: Angela Chambers
Patty Long
Planning Dept.
From: Diana Flavin, Revenue Officer
Subject: Liquor License Conditional Use Comments

Request for conditional use permit 2011-062 for Wal Mart, Jocated at 3101 A St., Anchorage,

1 find no outstanding taxes on this account and have no reason to protest it.

18



Application
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PATTER BUGES .

Anchorage, Aleska 99501
507-263-5300

Fersimile 807-262-6345

www petiorbogps.com

. 9 Lynne E. Manna
Aprll 1 9, 2011 LManna@PationBoggs.com

RECEIVEL)
Francis D. McLaughlin APt T8 2
Senior Planner

MOA PLANNING DIVISION

4700 Elmore Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

v

Re:  Additional Items needed for the Conditional Use Permit Application for Wal-Mart
Store No. 2070

Dear Francis:

Please find enclosed 13 copies of the liquor store floor plan and the letter of
authorization from Calais Company, Inc. I will forward you the original letter of authorization
as soon as I receive it.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

,

:Lynne E. Manna
Project Clerk

Enclosures

Washingten BC | Northern ¥irginis | New Jersey | New Yark | Dallas | OCenver | Anchorage | Dgha | 20131



CALAIS COMPARNY, INC.

Commercial Properties
3111 DENALI STREET, SUITE 201
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 93503

PHONE: (907} 277-3531 FAX: (807} 277-3532

April 26, 2011

Sarah Cox Reyes

Realty Manager

Walmart and Sam’s Club Realty-West Division
2001 SE 10" Street

Bentonville, AR 73716-0550
Sarah.cox@Wal-mari.com

Re: Wal-Mart #2070 — Anchorage, AK

Dear Ms. Reyes:

Calais Company, Inc. {Caiais) has received a request from our property managers,
Frampton and Opinsky, LLG, to write a lefter supporting the issuance of a conditional
use pemit for alcoholic beverage sales at the midtown Wal-Mart store. Calais is the
owner of the real property located at 3101 A Street (Wai-Mart store #2070).

While we do not want to be in a position to negatively influence Wal-Mart's decision to
sell liquor in midtown, we do want the record to reflect conversations that we have had
with Wal-Mart's General Manager, Marlene Munsell, related to potential problems and
concerns that need to be addressed. We have been made aware of the ongoing and
prevalent inebriale problem in the vicinity of this Wal-Mart store which has had an
adverse impact on our property values and on the overall business of our tenants in
midtown. We understand that last year there was a run on cough medicine at the
midtown Wal-Mart. We have discussed with Marlene the fact that some of the
husinesses in the area have developed practices and policies to insure that the liquor
sold was not of a quantity or price that would promote and aggravate an already
sensiiive issue. Knowing how sensitive and pervasive this issue has become. we hope
that Wal-Mart will want to voluntarily promote some internal restrictions and controls,
Calais remains willing to help address problemns as they occur.

Having said that, as the owner of the real properiy at Wal-Mart’s location at 3101
A Street in Anchorage, store #2070, Calais authorizes the application fora
Conditional Use Permit for alcoholic beverage sales.

Sincerely,

%a?"j ?’!ﬂ(& o

Judy Foss, President

21



PI fill in the information asked for below.

1

PETITIONER" PETITIONER REPRESENTATIVE yF Ay}

Name (last name firsl) Hame (iast name first} i

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. White, Michael D., Patton Boggs, LLP
Walling Address . WMailing Address '

702 S.W. 8tk Street, Dept. 8916 601 W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700

Bentonville, AR 72716-0500 Anchorage, AK 99501

Contact Phone: Day: (470} >p4-2233 Mght Contact Phene: Day: (907} 263 -6 300 Night

FAX. (479)204-9864 FAX: (907)263-6345
j E-mal: Arn .Heese@wal-mart.com E-mal: pwhite@pat tonboggs . com

' "Reporl additional pefifioners or disclose ather co-owners on supplemental form. Faljure to divulge other benelicial iterest owners may defay processing of this application.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Tax #(000000:00000): 09-041-14-000
Site Street Address; 3101 A Street, Anchorage, 2K 99503
Property Owner {inot the Petiioner). Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust

Current legal description: (vse addifienal shest in necessary)
Tracts D-11 and D-12, Calais csubdivision according to Plat 76-152 on

file in the office of the Anchorage District Recorder, Third Judicial
District, State of Alagka.

Zoning: GBD B3 [ Acreage: 15.539 [Grid#f SW1631

i

e HOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD Em—

[ Beverage Dispensary 3 Private Club 1 Restaurant, exempt
[ Beverage Dispensary-Tourism £ public Convenience L1 Theater
[ Brew Pub {3 Recreational [ Other (Please explain):
[} Package Store £ Restaurant
Is the proposed license: [dNew [ Transfer of locafion: ABC license number:

Transfer Hicense location:

Transter licensed premises doing business as:

| heseby certify that {{ ami{l have been authorized to act for} owner of the property described above and that | petiion for a retal sale of alcoholic
beverages condilional use permit in conformance with Title 21 of the Anchorage Muricipal, Code of Ordinances. | understand that payment of
the application fes is nonrefundable and is to cover the costs associated with processing this application, and that it does not assure approval of
the conditional use. | also understand that assigned hearing dates are {entalive and may have to be postponed by Planaing Department,

Municipal Clerk, or the Assembly for administrative reasons.
| sos0-0U | 2o (AR |
Date \S@n‘ature (Ageals must provide wrltien pif of authorization}

~ Lori
|| “Posler &:Afda

“CUP-AB (Rev. 0502} Front - S 22
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Application for conditional

" COMPREHENSIVE PLAN INFORMATION

Anchorage 2020 Urban/Rural Services: &l Urban 1 Rural

Anchorage 2020 West Anchorage Planning Area: [ Inside Quiside

Anchorage 2020 Major Urban Elements: Site is within or abuts:

& Major Employment Center [0 Redevelopment/Mixed Use Area [1Town Center
1 Neighborhood Commercial Center [ Industrial Center

| T Transit - Supportive Development Corridor

Eagle River-Chugiak-Peters Creek Land Use Classification:

{1 Commercial 3 industrial (1 Parksfopens space 3 Public Land Institutions
O Marginal land C1 Alpine/Stope Affected  [J Special Study
[1 Residential at dwelling units per acre
| Girdwood- Tumagaitt Am
[1 Commercial [1 Industrial [ Parks/opens space 1 Public Land Instilutions
| (1 Marginal land [ Alpine/Stope Affected O Special Study
| O Residential at dwelling units per acre

“ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION (81 or portn st afote]

| Wetland Classification: None o« s (BN
Avalanche Zone: Kl Mone M8lue Zore  [1Red Zone
| Flocdplain: _ O None 3100 year O 500 year
Seismic Zone (Harding/Lawson): 4" [y a3 14 a5

P ECENT RECHLATORY INFORMATION (vt trat have ogeumed n ot 5 year o all ocpoion sl

| TI Rezoning - Case Number:

I Prefiminary Piat 3 _Final Plat - Case Number(s}:

1 TF Conditional Use - Case Number{s).

T3 Zoning variance - Case Number(s):

{13 Land Use Enforcement Action for

03 Building or L.and Use Permit for

[ Wetland permit: OJ Army Corp of Engineers LT Municipality of Anchorage

DOCUMENTATION

tandscaping; signage; and licensed premises location.
[ Building plans to scale depicting: floor ptans indicating the focation of sales and service areas; building

elevations (photographs are acceptable).

and the prentises visible sireet address number.
[X] Narrative: explaining {he praject; construction, operation schedule, and open for business target date.
(X Copy of a zoning map showing the proposed location.

attachments, if fited with ABC Board.
Oplional: O Traffic impact analysis [ Economic impact analysis 3 Noise impact analysis

Required: B4 Site plan to scale depicting: building footprints; parking areas; vehicle and pedestrian circulation; lighting;
[% Photographs of premises from each street frontage that include and show relationship to adjacent structures :

& Copy of completed Alcoholic Beverage Control Board liquor license application form including all drawings and

CUP-AB (Rev, 0502Y" ‘ 2

23



Application for condilional use retad sale alcoholic bever:

PROPERTY OWNER AUTHOR[ZAT!ON* (if petitioner is nol propenly owner)
{DWE) hereby grant permission to and acknowledge thal person shown as the pefitioner on this application is applying for & conditional tse
permit for the retail sales of alcoholic beverages on a property under (MY {OUR) ownership and that as part of the conditional use pérmit
process ihe Assembly may apply condifions which will be {MY)(OUR) responsibility o satisty.

See attached lease

Date Signature
*Reporl gdditonal petitioners or disclose olher co-owners on supplemental form.  Failure to divuige olher beneficial interes! owners may delay processing of his application.

CEACILITY OPERATIONAL INFORMATION

What is the proposed or existing business name (Provide hoth if name is changing):
Wal-Mart Supercenter #2070

What is the gross Ieaseable floor space in square feet?
180,859 for the entire store

What is the facility occupant capacity?
| Liquor Area: 14; Building: 4,966

"What is the number of fixed seats{booth and non movable seats)?
- No fixed seats

What is the number non-fixed seats(movable chairs, stools, etc.)?
No non-fixed seats

What will be the normal business hours of operation?
24 hours per day, 7 days per week

What will be the business hours that alcoholic beverages will be sold or dispensed?

Luring legal cales hours. Systems will prompt at the reciater when sales are nol allowed based on igcal regulations.

What do you estimate the ratio of food sales to alcohol beverage sales will be?

2% Alcoholic beverage sales

989% Food sales

Type of entertainment proposed: (Max al hal apply)
1 Recorded music O Live music O Floor shows [J Patron dancing I Sporting events [ Other T None

Do you propose entertainment or environmental conditions in the facility that will meet the definition of "indecent
material® o “adult entertainment” as set forth by AMC 8.05.420 Minors-Disseminating indecent material or AMC

10.40.050 Adult oriented establishment? [ Yes No

STANCE FROM CHURCHES, DAY CARE, ND SCHOOLS

Locale and provide the names and address of all churches, day care, and public of private schools within 200 feet of the site property lines

Name Address

None within 200 feet.

CUP-AB (Rev. 0502)° 3 24



Apphication for contilional use retail sale aicoholic beverages conl

"PACKAGE STORES
Provide the projecled percentage of alcoholic product inventory in the stare where the retail unit price is:

14 .00 % less than $5.00

9.00 % $5.0010$10.00

56.00 % $10.00 to $25.00

21.00 % greaterthan $25.00

" CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
The Assembly may only approve the conditionat use if it finds that all of the following 4 standards are safisfied. Each
standard must have a response in as much detail as it lakes to explain how your project satisfies the standard. The

burden of proof rests with you. Use additional paper if needed.

Explain how the proposed conditional use furthers the goals and policies of the comprehensive development plan and
- conforms to the comprehensive development plan in the manner required by AMC 21.05.
The proposed conditional use meets the goals of the comprehensive development plan.

The use will contribute to the continuing growth and success of the area.

Explain how the proposed conditional use conforms (o the standards that use in this {itle and ulattons prlgatd .

under this title. :
The proposed conditional use conferms to all such standards. AMC §21.50.160(B)requires

that a conditional use involving the sale of alcoholic beverages must meet the standaxds
of AMC §21.5.200. As detailed in the application, all of these standards are met by the
Petitioner. The proposed use cornforms to the Anchorage 2020 comprehensive development
plan. The proposed use will be compatible with existing and planned land uses in the
district and will not have a negative impact on such matfers as vehicular traffic,

! demand for public services and environmental pollution.

Explain how the proposed conditional use will be compatible with ex1stlg and planned land use_s in hesig

neighborhood and with the intent of its use district.
The store compliments the surrounding commercial development and the addition of
alcohol sales does not conflict with existing or planned uses id the immediate vicinity.

25
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Apphicalion for condilional use relail sals alcoholic beverages conlinued

Explain how the proposed conditional use will not have a permanent negative impact on the ilems listed below
substantially greater than that anticipated from permitted development:

1.

Pedestrian and vehicular traffic circulation and safety.
The proposed conditional use is not anticipated to cause traffic or pedestrian
flows to increase beyond the level of traffic normally utilizing the store for other

puxchases.

The demand for and avatiablliity of public services and facilities.
The demsand for public services will not be greater than anticipated. The following

public services are available currently at the Walmart location: public utilities,
police and fire protection, People Move Bus services.

Noise, air, water or other forms of environmental pollution.
These will not be impacted as the services cffered will be the same as has been

offered historically since this Walmart location has been built and there have
been no adverse environmmental impact from the impact of the service provided.

“The maintenance of compaiible and efficlent development patterns and land use intensities.

The addition of being able to offer the sale of alcoholic beverages at the
existing Walmart location will compliment the development of the area. No
significant chfmge to the existing operation, land use or use impact is expected to

ocouy.

STANDARDS CHAPTER 10.50 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

In the exercise of its. powers and under AS 04,11.480 and 15 AAC 104.145 to prolest issue, renewal and transfer o sleholic beverage fcenses
within the Municipallfy of Anchorage, the Assembly shall consider whether the propused license meels each and every factor and standard set

forih below.

Concentration and land use. Whether transfer of location or issue of the requested license will negatively impact the

community through an increase in the concentration of uses involving the sale or service of alcoholic beverages within
the area affected and will conform lo the separate standards of AMC 21.50.020.

How many active liquor licenses are located on the same properly as your proposed license? None
Within 1,000 feef of your site are how many active liquor licenses? 4, see attached

How would vou rale this area’s license concentration on a scaie of 1o 5 wiﬁi S=high 1

How many aclive kiquor licenses are within the boundaries of the local community councif?

In your opinion, is this quantfly of licenses a negative impact on the local communily? No
The area is growing and gaining more residents who want to shop close to home. The

number of licenses in that rea reflect that land use pattern. The issuance of this
license will not cause any significant change to the area. BAllowing liguor sales
at this store will continue to improve the economic viability of the community by

allowing residents to shop closexr Lo heme.

CUP-AB [Rev. 0502)" 5
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Application for conditional-use retal sale alcoholic heverages continued

Training. If application is made for issue, renewal or transfer of a beverage dispensary license, restaurant or eating
place license, or package store license, whether the applicant can demonsirate prospeclive or continued compliance
with a Liquor "Server Awareness Training Program approved by the State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Conlrol Board,
such as or similar fo the program for techniques in alcohol management (T.A.M.). Unfil such plan is approved, training
by & licensee's employees in the T.A.M. shall constitute compliance with this ordinance.

How many employees in direct contact with alcohol will be Irained in accordance with the Alcoholic Beverage Controf
Board's Liquor Server Awareness Training Program?

all. In addition, all associates go through a computer based learning (CBL) program
covering alcohol sales. Attached please find the CBL seript for this training.

: perations procedures. If apphtzon rsmdef issue, ralortrff Iice, whether the hcn
demonstrate prospective or continued compliance with operations procedures for licensed premises set forth in Section
10.50 035 of this code.

OYes EINoc Happy hours?

[ Yes No. Games of contests that include consumption of alcoholic beverages?
Yes [INo Patron access and assistance o public transportation®?

Yes [dNo Notice of penalties for driving while intoxicated posted or will be posted?
M Yes [INo Non-alcohlic drinks available to patrons?

i1 Yes No Solicitation or encouragement of alcoholic beverage consumption?

Public safety. When application is made for the renewal or transfer of location or transfer of ownership of a beverage
dispensary license restaurant or eating place license, or package store license, the Assembly shall consider whether the
operator can demonstrate the ability fo maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct in a licensed premises. In
determining the operator's demonstrated ability to maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct, the Assembly may
consider police reports, testimony presented before the Assembly, written comments submitted prior to or during the
public hearing, or other evidence deemed to be reliable and relevant to the purpose of this subsection. For purposes of
this section and Section 10.50.035 *licensed premises” shall include any adjacent area under the control or management
of the licensee.

What are the proposed precautions o maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct at the licensed premises?

inside facility: '

The store will have two closed circuit security cameras to monitor the alcohol sales
area and public view monitor. When necessary, Walmart will use locking security caps
to prevent theft of liguor items.

-oufside facility:
Wwalmart will use cameras and other security measures to monitor conduct outside the

facility, also.

CUP-AB {Rev. 05102)" 6 2 7



Payment of taxes dnd debts. When application is made for renewal of a ficense the assembly shall consider, pursuant
to AS 4.11.330, whether the applicant is definquent in payment of taxes owed 1o the Municipality. When application is
made for transfer of ownership of a license the Assembly shall consider, pursuant to AS 4.11.360, whether the
municipality has received either payment or adequate security, for the payment of any debts or taxes, including any
estimated taxes for he current year, arising from the conduct of the licensed business. Adequate security” for the
payment of debts and taxes may be in the form of: 1) escrowed funds sufficient fo Pay the debts and taxes claimed and
any escrow fees; 2) actual payment of debts and taxes claimed; or, 3) a guarantee agreement in accordance AMC
10.50.030. Any guarantee agreement shall be in writing. signed by the transferor, transferee and Municipality

Yes [INo Are real estate and business property laxes current?
O Yes [ No Are there any other debts owed to the Munitipality of Anchorage?

Public health. If application is made for the renewat or transfer of location or transfer of ownership of a license, the
Assembly shall consider whether the operator has engaged in a pattern of practices injurious o public health or safety,
such as providing alcohal fo minors or infoxicaled persons, committing serious violations of State law relevant to public
health or safety, or other actions within the knowledge and control of the operator which place the public health or safety
at risk. In determining if a pattern of practices injurious to public health or safety exists, the Assembly may consider
criminal convictions, credible proof of illegal activity even il not prosecuted, police reports, lestimony presented before
the Assembly, written comments submitted prior to or during the public hearing, or other evidence deemed to be reliable
and relevant to the purpose of this subsection.

M Yes [1No As the applicant and operator can you comply? If no explain

CUP-AB {Rev. 0502 ' 7 28



Addilional.'space if needed.

This Walmart Store 2070 has been undergoing an expansion into a Supercenter at
the existing lecation.
availahle products to the existing location.

The construction is currently
underway and the store is projecting a grand opening in September, 2011.

This expansion will add groceries, alcohpl and additional

CUP-AB {Rev. 0502}
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70458

Active Liquor Licenses within 1,000 feet of Wal-Mart

Boston’s The Gourmet Pizza
2830 C Street
Anchorage, AK 99503

Billiards Palace Bar & Grill
3400 C Street

Anchorage, AK 99503

QOutback Steakliouse
101 W. 34"
Anchorage, AK 99503

Oaken Keg Spirit Shop
600 E. Northern Lights Blvd.
Anchorage, Alaska 99503

30
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(110%) of the annual rent due during the fourth ten
{10) year extensipn;
" (9) Du;;ég the sixth ten (10) Yyesr extension
the apnual rent shall bew of the fair
market value of the Premises as determined at the
beginning of that extension period; and
{10) Durﬁgg the seventh ten (10} vear
extension the aqn?al rent shall be one hundred and ten
perceht (110%) of the annual rent due during the sixth
ten (10) yeér'eztension.
Such rent shall be payable on the First day of each month
in advance in equal mgpthly installments (except that
rental pasyable for less than a full month shall be payable
based on the number SE days in such month for which such
rental is payéble) at Landlordfs mailing address stated
above or at such other place as f,andlord has notified
fenant in writing'at least thirty (30) days in advance.
(ci; ane the necessarf informatian is
available, Landlord and Tenant shall sign an addendum or
addenda to this Lease specifying the exact Anniversary Date
and the dollar amounts of the annual rents as calculated
under the formmlas specified above, .

{(d) In determining the fair market value of

the Premises for purposes of fixing the rent during an
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extension period, the Premises shall be valued and
apﬁraised as unimproved land as defined herein. Unimproved
land shall mean the demised land in its existing condition
“at the date of valuation or apgfaisg}, disregarding all
building or structural improvem;nté above'dr béiow grade
{building or structural improvements do not include
excavation or backfill) and disregarding all landscaping,
paving, leases and encumbrances. The unimproved iand, as
above defined, shall be valued or appraised at its highest
and best use regardless of its actual use.

{e)y If the Landlord and Tenant are unable to
agree on the fair market -value of the land at least thirtty
(30) days prior to the commencement of an extension period,
Landlord and Tenant shall jointly select an appraiser from
the regular Alaska membership of the Society of Real Estate
Appraisers or the American Institute of Real Estate
Appraisers, or. the successor body of either group, whe has
been properly designated M.A.I. oT S.R.E.A., OT S.R.P.A.,
or -any future similar designation which denotes proficiency
is the appraisal of commercial property and which is
recognizéd as such by either of the above two groups or
their successor bodies. The written report of the above
selected appraiser on the appraised fair market value of

the Premises (using the aforesaid definitions and meknods)
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shall he conclusive and binding upon 1.andlord and Tenant
for the purpose of determining rental for that eztension
period, unless either Landlord or Tenant object to such
"appraised value. The cost of the appraisal report shali be
shared equally by Landlord and Tenant, even if objected to
by either party.

(f} If Landlord and Tenant cannckt agree on
one appraiser as above provided, or eithér objects to the
written report of the appraiser as above provided, Landlord
and Tenant shall each select an appraiser from either of
the above groups who holds any of the above-required
designations. Either party may select the appraiser who
was jointly selected as ahove provided and whose report was
rejected. Those two appraisers shall select s third
appraiser from either of the above groups and who holds any
of the required desigpations. The appraised fair market
;alue agreed upon in writing by two of these appraisers, or
upon failure of any two to agree, the average value of the
two- appraisals closest to each other, shall be conclusive
and binding wupon pandlord and Tenant for the purposes of
determiniﬂé the rental for that extension period. Each
party shall pay the fee of its selected appraiser and

one-half the fee of the third appraiser.
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4. RENTAL AD MEN

(a) Notwithstanding subsection 3(h) above,
the rent Tenant shall pay to Landlord shall be subject to
an adjustment after there has been a »substantial change”
in the use of the Premises Or any part therecf. AL the
execution of this Lease, Tenant intends to use the Premises
to operate a discount department store to make retail sgles
of consumers goods to the public. A ssubstantial change”
will occur when the use of the Premises, Or any part
thereof, is changed by redevelopment oY otherwise to any
use other than the wholesale or retail sale of consumer
goods to the public, or general office purposes ancillary
to the wholesale or retail sale of consumer goods Lo the
public, or enkertainment purposes (e.g.. a theatet or
bowling alley). By way of example and not by way of
1imitation, a change of use from a discount department
étore to a clothing mapufacturer's outlet store would not
be a “"substantial change" in use, but a change of use of
the building on the rremises from a discount department
store to an office building, or a significant redevelopment
eof the Prémises ipnvolving the demalition of the then
existing building and the construction of a new office
building or office buildings, would be & “gsubstantial

change" in use. A ~substantial change” in the use aof one



portion of the Premises shall be cause for an adjustment in
the rent for that portion of the premises affected by the
“substantial change" of use whether or not the use of
another portion of the Premises has‘been changed. For
instance, the construction of an office puilding on one
portion of the premises that had previously been used as
parking for a discount department store would constitute a
esubstantial change” that provides a basis for a rent
adjustment as to that portion of the Premises reguired for
the self-sufficient operation of the office building even
though the remainéer of the Premises is still being used
for a discount department store. However, Tenant shall
have the right to "outpad" by developing the perimeter of
the Premises, Or any other portions not utilized in the
opetation of the principal retail store, for any
incidental, complementary nusiness that proviaes goods oT
Serviceé to the public, such as a restaurant or a one-story
branch bank or credit union. ”Outpéd" development for any
incidental, complementary business shall not constitute a
»substantial change" in use within the meaning of this
Section 4:

{(by Effective s of the first extension
pefﬁod following a “"substantial change” in the use of the

entire Premises, the annual rent shall be increased so as
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to equal eight percent {(8%) of the fair market valde of the
Premises at the time of the commencement of such extension
period. gffective as of the first extension period
following & "substantial change™ in the use of a portion of
the Premises, the annual renkt shall be adjusted sO that the
annual rental paid for that portion of the Premises
atfected by the ~substantial change” in use shall be eight
percent (8%) of the Eair market value of such portion of
the Premises. The annual rental paid for the remainipg
portion of the Premises not affected by the wgubstantial
change" in use shall be &t the rates specified for such
extension period in subsection 3(h) above, except that such
rates shall be applied so that only the portion of the-
premises not affected by the «gubstantial change” in use is
considered. In determining that portion of the Premises
affected by a nsubstantial change® in use, all the land
reasonably necessary ts the self-sufficient operation of
the building or improvements utilized for the "substantial
change" in use shall be included. For purposes of this
subsection 4(h), the fair market value of the Premises
shall be determined as though the land were unimproved, and
unimproved land for this purpose shall be defined in the

same manner as it is defined in subsection 3(d) above.

~-10-
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(¢) When 8 scubstantial change™ in the use of
the Premises or a part thereof has occurred, Landlord and
Tenant shall confer on the fair market value for the

"premises {or the various portions tpereof) and the
'appropriate rental adjustment. If at least thirty {30)
days prior to the cammencement of the first extension
period Following a wsubstantial change” in use Landlord and
Tenant are unable to agree on the appropriate rental
adjustment, the fair market value of the Premises‘(or the
various portiomns therenf) shall be determined by an
appraisér or appraisers in the same manner described in
subsections 3(d4d), (e)_and {(£) above. The fair market value
(or values) so determined shall then be used to calculate
the rental adjustment under the methods set out above in
subsection 4(k). ¥No rental adjunstment upon 2 nsubskantial
change™ 1in use shall be made if it would result in a lower
énnual rent for the entire premises than that specified in
subsection 3(b) above; in that event: Tenant sﬁall pay
Landlord the amount of rent specified in subsection 3(Db)
despite the ngubstantial change” in use.

(ay If a ~substantial change” in use QCCUrs
and a rental adjustment is made, Tenant shall pay the rent
as adjusted for the entire extension period first occurring

after a ngubstantial change” in use. If the term of this

-11-



Lease is thereafter extended, the annual rental during such
extension period and all subsequent extension periods for
that portion of the Premises affected by the "substantial
. change™ in use shall be eigbt percept {8%) of the fair
market value of the iand as determined at the beginning of
each extension period, and the annual rental during such
extension period and all subseguent exktension periods for
that portion of the Premises not affected by the
~substantial change* in use shall be at the rates specified
in subsection 3(b) as applied to just that portion of the
Premises ‘not affected by the “substant131 change” in use.
However, in no event shall the annual rent for the entlre
Premises for any extension period be less than the annual
rent for such period specified for the entire Premises in
subsection 3{b) above. For the purposes of this
subsection, the fair market value of the land shall be
determined by an appraiser or appraisers in the same manner
described in subsections 3(d). (e) and (f) above.

5. USE OF PREMISES: |

The Premises may be used for any lawful purpose
subject to the provisions of this Lease.

6. TAXES AND UTILITY EXPENSES:

(8) During the term of this Lease, Tenant

shall pay any water or sewer rents or charges imposed with

~12~
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reépect +o the Premises or any improvements thereon and
Tenant shall pay all charges for sewer, water, and
eléctricity or other services furnished to the Premises or
fhe occupants thereof during the term of this Lease.

(b} Beginning on June 1, 1993, or the date

Tenant first commencés its initial construction on the

_premises, whichever occurs, first, and continuing throughout

the remainder of the term of this Lease and any extension
periocds, Tenant shall be responsible for paying all real
estate taxes and special assessments assessed or levied
against the Premises. For taxes and assessments assessed

or levied prior to the separate platting of the Premises,

Tenant shall promptly reimburse Landlord for its pro-rata

share therecof after receiving Landlord's inyoice. For
taxes and assessments assessed or levied afterxr the separate
platting of the Premises, Tenant shall directly pay the
iocél taxing authority.

{(c) Tenant may, in jts own name or in
Landlord's name, take any iction deferring payment of any

amount due under this Section 6, or contest any tax or

"other charge for which Tenant is responsible hereunder.

Landlord will execute any documents relating to any such
action provided that Tenant shall indemnify, defend and

hold Landlord harmless from any liability therefor and that

13-~
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all reasonable expenses of any such action shall be borne

by Tenant.

- (4} Any refunds or rebates of amounts paid.
hereunder shall belong to Tenant an@ Landlord shall aid
Tenant in obtaining any such refund or rebate, provided
that the cost of obtaining the same be paid by Tenant.

(e) Nothing in this Lease shall be construed
to require Tenant to pay inheritance, estate, transfer,
successions, gift, income, franchise or profit taxes that
are or may he imposed upcn Landlord, its success0rs or
assigns; however, if an income tax is imposed on the
rentals Landlord receives for the Premises as 2 full or
partial substitute for a taxz on the real property

encompassed by the premises, then Tenant shall pay such

income tax.

{(fy 1f a sales tax on the rentals Landlord
receives under this Lease is imposed, Tenant shall promptly
reimburse Landlord for such sales tax after receiving an

invoice from Landlerd therefor.

7. IMPROVEMENTS:

{a) Tenant may at its own cost construck any
buildings or other improvements on the Premises, provided
that they shall be in accordance with all applicable

puilding regulations.

_14-~
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(b) Prior to the commencement of conétruction
of a building or other improvements, Tenant shall deliver
to Landlord one set of construction plans and
specifications for the exterior of phe improvements, a plot
plan showing the proposed location of the improvements, all
utilities and service connections and all places of ingress
and egress to public streets znd roads, aﬁd plans for
outdoor signs, lighting and landscaplng So long as the
coéporate entity named above as Tenant remains the Tenént
under this Lease 0T continues to conduct business on the
Premilses affer a transfer of the leasehold estate to a
lender fonisecurity or sale/leaseback purposes, Landlord's
approval of the plans, specifications or plot plans shall
not be required before the construction of any buildings or
other improvements is commenced. However, if some other
person or entity succeeds to the named Tenant's interest
unider this Lease and the named Tenant does not continue to
conduct husiness thereon, then such successor Tenant must
first obtaln Landlord's approval of the plans,
spec1£1catlons and plot plans before such construction is
commericed and 2ll construcéion shall only proceed in
accordance with the plans and specifications approved by
Landlorxd. Landlord-shall not unreasonably withhold its

approval of any plans oOr specifications.

-15-
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(c) The review or approval by Landlord of any
plans, specifications or plot plans shall not be for the
purposes of ‘assessing the architectural or engineering

‘design and, by reviewing or approvipg such plans and
specifications, Landlord assumes no liability or
responsibility therefor, or for any defect in any structure
constructed from such plans or specifications.

(ay Aall buildings, structures and permanent
improvements, including signs which have been or may be
installed, placed or attached in or about the Premises by
Tenant, shall remain the propérty of Tenant until the
termination of the Lease. At the expiration or termination
of the term of the Lease, Or any extended term thereof,
Lanalord shall become the owner of all buildings,
structures and improvements Jocated on the Premises without
any obligation td pay therefor, OF Y.andlord may, at its
option, require Tenant EG remove such buildings, structures
and improvements down to the slabuoﬁ—gfade. In the event
Landlord elects to require Tenant to remove the buildings,
structures and improvements, Landlord shall notify Tenant
of such election within sixzty (60) days of Landloxd's
receipt of Tenant's notice that it will not extend the term
of this Lease, 0Or oOne bundred twenty (120) days prior to

the end of the seventh extension period if this Lease has

~16-
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been exztended for that long. Upon such notice from
T.andlord, Tenant shall then have until one hundred twenty
(120) days after the end of the term of this Lease to
complete removal of the buildings, structures and
improvements down to the slab-on-grade, unless Tenant is
delayed by adverse weather, act of God, labor strike or
other cause beyond Tenant's control. in which case the time

for Tenant to complete the removal of the buildings,

"structures dnd improvements shall be extended accordingly.

Tenant shall retain all salvage rights in the buildings,
structures and improvements that Landlord requires Tenant
to remove from the Premises.

(e) All utilities within and serving the
Premises that are installed during Tenant's initial
construction on the éremises shall be installed
underground. All utilities installed after the initial
éonstruction shall be installed underground or in any other
manner that is consistent with customary practice then
followed for new construction in the area surrounding the
Fremises.

(f) Tenant agrees that that portion of the

Premises along the eastern and northern boundaries which is

- shown by shading on Exhibit A hereto shall be a "no~build"

zone. Within‘the_"no—build" zone, Tenant shall not

-17-
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construct any ahove-aground bujildings, structures or
improvements of any kind (except f6r signs or kiosk-type
structures not exceeding 400 square feet) without first
obtaining Landlord's prior written gonsent.. Lapndlord's
consent to any construction in the *ng-build" zone shall
not be unreasonably withheld, but Tenant agrees that it
shall not be unreasonable for Landlord to withhold its
consent if any proposed building, structure oT improvement
within the "no-build" zone materially interferes with the

exposure of the Denali rRetail Center on Landlgrd's

adjoining property to the traffic on Benson Boulevard.

8. EEQMEMEMBLIC AU’i‘HORITY AND CARE OF

PREMISES:
{a) Tenant shall, during the term of this

J.ease, comply with all laws and regulations of any
governmental authority with respect to the Premises,
ﬁrovided that Tenant may in its own or in Landlord s name
contest the validity or enforcement of any such law or
regulation at Tenant's cost. Landlord shall cxecuke any
papers necessary to Tenant in any such action. Tenant
shall indemnify and defend Landlord against any claim, loss
or liability arising or resulting from Tenant's failure to

comply with all jaws and regulations of any governmental

-18~
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authority, or from Tenant's contest of the validity of any
such law or regulation.

(b} Tenant, at its own cost and expense,
shall keep the Premises and all improvements which at any
time'during-the term of this Lease may be situated thereon,
in good order, condition and repair during the enptire term
of this Lease, and Tenant hereby expressly waives the right
to make repsirs at the expense of Landlord as provided for
in any statute or law in effect at the time of the
execution of this Lease, or any amendment thereof, or any
other statute or law which may be hereafter passed during

the term of this Lease.

9. LIENS:

Tenant shall cause to be promptly discharged any
mechanic's or other lien filed against the Premises by
reason of any act or omission of Tenant, or by reason of
Qny work performed or claimed to have been performed by or
at the di;ection or sufferance of Tenant, provided that
this section shall not be applicable to the lien of any
mortgage or Déed of Trust or security agreement. It is
understood and agreed that Tenant shall have the right, at
its expense, to contest any lien filed against the
Premises. In the event of such contest, Tenant shall give

to Landlord, if requested by Landlord, a bond or other

~19-
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reasonable security to insure payment of the lien and to
prevent any sale, foreclosure Or forfeiture of the Premises
ar improvements by reasan of nonpayment. Tenant shall
immediately pay any adverse judgment resulting from a lien
contest and shall have such lien or liens released at
Tenant's own eIpEense. Without limiting Landloxd’s cther
rights with respect to liens, Landlord shall have the right
to enter on the Premises at any time to post notices of
non-responsibility under AS 34.35.065.

10.. BOND _FOR CONSTRUCTION:

S0 long as the corporate entity named above as
Tenant remains the Tenant under this Lease, it shall not be
requi;ed, for Landlord’'s benefit,_to post a payment or
performance bond prior to constructing any buildings or
improvements on the Premises. However, if some other
persen Or entity succeeds to the named Tenant's interest
ﬁnder this Lease, and such successor Tenant's net worth
does not egual or exceed one hundred and fifty percent
{150%) of the cost of constructing the buildings or
improvements ﬁroposéd to be constructed, then such
succesgor Tenant shall, before commencing the constructioh
of any buildings or other improvements where the contract
price or cost thereof exceeds $250,000, furnish to Landlord

a performance and payment bond or bonds that provide for

—20-~
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the payment of all claims for labor and materials, and the
complete and faithful perfbrmance of the construction
work. The payment and performance bernd or bonds shall name
‘f,andlord as an obligee, shall be in_the amount of the cost
or contract price of construction work, and shall have one
or more corporate sureties acceptable to Landlord.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING:

(a) Tenant may sublease this Lease or any
part of the Premises provided that Tenant shall remain
1iable for the performance of all obligations hereunder.
Tenant may assign this Lease and be relieved of any further
liability only with the written consent of Landlord, which
consent shall not be withheld unreasonably.

(b) Tenant agrees that Landlord shall not be
ohligated to consider or consent to any request for
.aséignment of this Lease (except an assignment for loan
security or sale/leaseback puréoses) until or unless a
Certificate of Occupancy for the‘refail store Tenant
intends to build on the Premises has first been issued and
is in effect. However, this suhpa;agraph 11(b) shall not
be construed as reguiring Tenant to build on the Premises

or to pursue a Certificate of Occupancy therefor.

-21-
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12. IBDEMELIX_&EQ_Iﬂﬁuﬁaﬂgﬁi

(a) Tenant agrees to provide and keep in
force general liability insurance naming the Landlord as an
additional insured in an amount noteless than the greater
of: (1) one million dellars ($l,000,000) in respect to
injuries to any one persom, two million dollars
($2,000,000) in respect to any one accident, asnd three
hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) in respect to property
démage; or (2) smounts which Lanlerd reasonably requires
to adequately cover the risks involved so long as such
amounts are not in excess of those customarily regquired in
Anchorage, Alaska for similar developments or business
operations. Tenant shall deliver certificates of such
insurance to Landlord. Tenant shall have the riéht to
provide self-insurance against risks covered by a standard
general liapility policy so long as Tenant's net worth
shall equal or exceed $150,000,000.

(h) Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and
told Landlord harmless from lisbility from injury orf damage
ke any person oOr property, or from death of any person,
resulting from the condition of the Premises {if said
cqndition is not a.result of Landlord's breach of its
covenants contained in this Lease, or has not otherwise

been caused by Landlerd, its agents oI servants) ., or

-22-
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resulting from any acts Or omissions of Tenant or anyone
under its direction or cantrol, including, but not limited
to Tenant's agents or servants.

13. CONDEMNMATION:

1f the whole of the Premises shall be taken or
condemned by any competent authority for any public uvse or
purpose under any statute or by right of eminent domain, Or
by private purchasé in lieu thereof under threat of such
eminent domain proceedings, then in either of such events,
this Lease shall expire on the date when the Premises shall
be so taken and the rent shall be prorated as of that
date. WNothing contained herein shall prevent Landlord and
Tenant from prosecuting claims in any condemnation
proceedings'for the value of their respective interests.
In the event that part of the pPremises shall be taken oOr
condemned and the part s0 taken shall include any poction
6f a building(s) on the Premises or the part so taken shall
remove ten percent (10%) or more of the total roadfront
footage of the Premises, Or the part so taken ghall remove
or separate twenty percent (20%) of the total parking area
constructed on the Premises, or such partial taking shall
result in cutting off or severely impairing direct access
from the Premiées to any adjoining street or highway. then,

and in any such event, Tenant may elect to terminate this

[, T
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Lease as of the date possession shall be takeﬁ by such
authority. Such notice of election to terminate shall he
given in writing to Landlord within ninety (90) days after
official notice to Tenant of the portion to be taken. In
the event Tenant shall not execute such option to terminate
this Lease, or if part of the premises shall be taken or
condemned under the circumstances whereby Tenant does not
have such option, then, and in eijther of such events, the

rental for the balance of the term-of this.Lease shall be

adjusted in an equitable manner. Any dispute about

"Tenant‘'s right to terminate this Lease after condemnation

or the adjustment of the rental after condemnation shall be
submitted to nonbinding mediation conducted in Anchorade,
Alaska, before any litigation over such dispute is
commenced. '

14. ullhiﬂtiﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁlﬁt

Tenant may grant reasonable easements to utility
companies as may be required to service the improvements on
the Premises and r.andlord agrees to execute any ddécuments
necessary to evidence the same. guch easements. however,
may not be for a pericd in excess of the term of this Lease
unless Lendlord expressly consents to extending sﬁch
easements for a longer period. L,andlord shall not

unreasonably withhold its consent if longer term easements

24—
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are required by governmental authorities or the utility
companies providing service to the Premises.
15. MORTGAGES:
{a) Landlord may, during the term of this
Lease, morktgage or otherwise encumber the fee_interest in

the Premises, provided that such mortgage OT encumbrance

shall be subject to Tenhant's rights under this Lease, and

provided +hat the mortgagee O encumbrancer shail execute a
non—disturbance'agreement with Tenant confirming that

Tenant's possession and occupancy of the Premises will not
be disturbed so long as Tenant performs all its ohligaticns

under this Lease.

(h) 'Tenant may mortgage its ipterest in this
I.ease, the Premises or the improvements thereon, ¢or any
part thereof, under any first or other leasehold mortgage.
Deed of Trust or security agreement and uponrhandlord being
notified of the making of any such mortgage, Deed of Trust
or security agreement Landlord agreeé that (i) as a result
of any default there shall be no cancellation, amendment or
termination of this Lease by joint action of Landlord and
Tenant without first providing the secured party an
opportunity to satisfy said default jn a reasonable time;
(ii) Landlord shall give any secured party simultaneous

notice of termination and such party shall have the same

—25-
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period after service of such notice to remedy the default
and Landlord shall accept such performance as if Ehe same
had been done by Tenant and (iii) Landlord will execute any
agreement requested by Tenant acknowledging the abové
rights of any secured party and granting to such party
reasonable notice of any default hereunder and an
opportunity to cure the same.

16. REPLATTING:

() At the execution of this Lease, the
Premises are part of a larger tract (or 1ar§ef tracts) of
land owned by Landlord. Tenant shall, at its expense, have
a survey conducted of that part of the larger tract (or
tracts) of land in order to determine the precise land
Tenant reguires to be jncluded in the Premises. Once that
survey has Deen completed and provided to Landlord, and
Landlord has agreed to the land to be included, Tenant
shall proceed to re-plat the property so that the Premises
is legally separate from Landlord's other property.
t,andlord shall cooperate with Tenant.in completing the
re—platting: The re-platting shall be at’ the expense of
the Tenant except that, if the public_authorities require
as a condition of replatting that Tenant install roads or
other improvements, and such roads or other improvements

penefit Landlord‘'s property adjoining the Premises,

26—
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Landlord shall share the costs of such roads or
improvements with Tenant on an eguitable basis. The
re-plat shall not be recorded until after Tenant's right of
early cancellation as provided in Section 2¢ has lapsed or
been waived.

(b)Y 1If, after the initial re-platting, a
public authority requires, or Tenant desires, the
re-platting of the premises, Tenant shall perform such
re—platting and shall bear all costs thereof. Tenant shall
not re-plat the Premises of its own volition without first
obtaining Landlord's written consent to such re-platting,
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In'Such
re-platting, Tenant shall provide for reasonable access to
Landlord's adjacent property from and through the
Premises. Landlord shall cooperate with Tenant in
completing such re-platting. ‘

17. QUIET ENJOYMENT:

(a) Tenant, upon payiﬁg rent and complying
with all other provisions hereof, shall gquietly have and
enjoy the Premises during the term of this Lease.

(y) Landlord represents and warrants that it
has fee simple title to the Premises and the power and
authority to execute and deliver this Lease and to comply

with all the provisions hereof, and further warrants that
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(i) the Premises is free from all liens, encumbrances and
title defects exzcept those matters set forth in the
Preliminary Commitmeﬁt for Title Insurance that Landlord
has provided to Tenant under Section 21, and {ii} that when
the Premises is to Dbe delivered to Tenant possession of the
entire Premises will be delivered to Tenant and the same
shall be free and clear from liens, encumbrances and
defects in title except those matters set foxth in the
pPreliminary Commitment for Title Insurance Landlorq_has
provided to Tenant under Section 21.

18. DEFAULTS:

{(a) The occurrence of any of the following
shall constitute'a‘default by Temant: (i) a failure to pay
any installment of rent within ten (10) days of the date it
is due; (ii) a failure bo pay within ten (10) days of the
date it is due any other charge that Tenant ié required to

pay under thié Lease; or {iii) a failure to perform ar

comply with any other provision of this Lease within thirty

{30) days after tandlord has given Tenant notice in writing

of such failure to perform or comply.

{b) Upon default, Landlord shall have the
right at its election, at the time of Tenant's default or
at any time thereafter, and while such default shall

continue, to give Tenant notice of termination of this
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Lease and all Temant's rights hereunder, which termination
shall be effective upon the date {at least twenty (20) days
hence) specified in the notice. On the effective date of
the Lease termination, the term of this Lease and all
rights granted Tenant hereunder shall come to- an end as
fully as if the Lease +hen expired by its own terms, and
Tenant covenants to peaceably and quietly yield up and
surrender to Landlord the Premises and all structures and
improvements thereon {excluding any personal property.,
trade fixtures, goods and equipment), and to execute and
deliver to Landlord such instrument or instruments as shall
be reguired by Landlord to properly evidence termination of
Tenant's rights hereunder. Upon termination as provided
far above, Landlord shall have the right to repossess the
Premises and the structures and improvements thereon,
either with process of law or through any form of suit or
proceeding, as well as thé right to sue for and recover all
rents and.otﬁer sums accrued up to the time of such
termination. No rentals shall be due under this Lease for
the unexpired portioen of the Lease term that remains after
the date of termination.

(6) Upon défault, Landloxrd shall also have

the right at its election, without terminating this Lease,

to sue for and recover all rents and other sums, including

-2G-
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damageé, from time to time accruing hereunder. Landlord's
re—_entry of the Premises, or its acts in maintaining the
Premises, or its efforts ko relet.the premises after Tenant
has defaulted, shall constitute an glection by Landlord to
terminate this Lease.

(d) 1f Landlord gives notice of any default
under subsection 18{a) (iii} above, which by its nature
cannot be cured within the period specified therein, then
such period shall be extended for so long as Tenant is
diligently proceeding to cure such defsult as soon as is
reasonably possible under the circumstances.

19. WAIVERS:

Neither party hereto shall be deemed to have
waived any right hereunder for failure to complain of any
act or omission of the other party-

20. RIGHT OF EARLY CANCELLATION:

It is understood and agreed between the parties
that Tenant intends to dévelop and erect a disceunt
department store in and upon said land, and shall require a
period of time within which to develop plans.therefor, and
to secure loarn commitments therefor. It is therefore
agreed between the parties that Tenant shall have the right

to cancel the within Lease at any time before June 1, 1993,
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by furnishing notice in writing to Landlord at the address
herein provided if any of the following occur:
S (1) if it is determined by Tenant that the
éoil on or under the Premises 1s such that it is not
economically feasible to use the Premises for the

location of a shopping center;

{2} if Tenant is pravented from constructing
improvements as presently contemplated on the Premises,
by any zoning, building or other regulation issued by
any authorily having authority over the develobment of

the Premises;

(3) if Tenant determines that necessary
utilities, including water, sewer, electricity and gas
are not availahle gt the edge of the Premises without
TPenant incurring costs in excess of thirty thousand
dollars ($30,000); or

(4) if Tenant is unable to obtain loan
commitments to Einance the construction of jmprovenments

.opn the Premises.
in theé event notice shall not be delivered to Landlord by

the deadline provided, then this Lease shall remain in full

force and effect for all purposes.
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21. TITLE EXAMINATION AND INSURANCE:

Prior to the execution of this Lease, Tenant has
obtained a Preliminary Commitment for Title Insurance
issued by TransAlaska Title lInsurance Agency, Inc. and
dated August 25, 1992. Within fifteen (15) days after
Tenant's.request therefor, Landlord shall furnish Tenant a
policy of title insurance in an amount egual

Three million seven hundred
to forty one thouzand dollars ($.3,741,000,00) issued by

the same company, Or by another company approved by Tenant,
insuring Landlord's marketable title in the leasehold
estate created hereunder. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord
for the cost of such title insurance.

22. INDIVIDUAL LEASES:
yandlord shall, if requested Dby Tenant, split this

Lease into several leases which shall collectively cover
the entire Premises, shall collectively provide for rental
equal to the rental reserved hereunder, shall otherwise be
upon the same terms and conditions as are provided herein
and- shall provide for such cross—easemenkts for access as
Tenant may reasonably request. Such several Leases shall
not affect Tenanf's liability for rental and for

performance.

23. ZONING:

-372-
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Landlord hereby represents and affirms that, at
the time of the ezecution of this Lease, the Premises 1§
presently zoned for commercial purposes of such designation
as will now permit the erection of a shopping center under
the terms of the zoning ordinances now applicable to the
property.

24. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL:

In the event that at any time during the term of
this Lease, Landlord shall elect to sell to a third person
all or a portion of the premises as described in
£xhibit "A" hereto. Tenant or its successors Or assigns
shall be given the right of first refusal Cto purchase the
same in accordance with the procedures hereafter set
forth. In the event Landlord shall secure 2 firm offer in
contract form executed by any third person; said offer
shall be submitted to Tepant, or its successoIs Of assigns,
in writing, and the latter shall have sixty (60} days from
the date of receipt of said notice in which to meet the
terms of said purchase as set forth in said contract. In
the event Tenant shall not have notified Landloxd in
writing of its election to purchase the property within the
sixty (60) day period aforesaid, or if Tenant shall fail to

comply with the terms of said offer to purchase within the
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periods therein provided, the Landlord shall have the right
to sell the property upon the rerms and conditions set
forth in said notice to the third person designated
rherein. In the event Landlord shall not forthwith
thereafter consummate said sale, then the right of first
refusal herein shall continue in full force and effect with
respect to any future contemplated sale. In the event
-Tenant, or its assigns, shall elect to pirchase upon the
terms contained in said notice, then Tenant shall
consummate said purchase in accordance with the terms and
Landlord shall conveéy the property executing good‘and
sufficient warranty deed, and shall furnish an owner‘s
title policy to Tenant, oOr jts assigns, in the amount of
the purchase price. For the purposes of ;his Section 24, a
third person shall mean any person, partnership, firm or
corporation other than Landlord, exzcept that the provisions
of this Section 24 shall not apply to transfers from
Landlord to: (1) any subsidiary, pérent or sister
corporation of Landlord; (2} any successor entity
{incorporated or unincorporated) that differs from Landlecrd
only in form or name; OrI (3) a liquidating trustee or the
shareholders of Landlord in the liguidation ot dissolution

of the corporation. The provisions of this Section 24
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shall zlso not apply to any sale or transfer of the shares
in the corporation that is Landlord.
75. DAMAGE TO IMPROVEMENTS BY FIRE. THE ELEMENTS .

OR_QTHER CASUALTY:

Should Tenant's improvements be damaged by fire,

the elements or other casualty in any amount exceeding ten
percent {10%) of the total replacement cost of all Tenant's
improvements, then .Tenant may &t its option terminate this
Lease by written netice to Landlord kithin thirty (30) days
after said casualty. Whether or not this Lease is
terminated after such casualty, Tenant shall remove the
debris and clean up the affected area within 120 days of

the casualty.
26 . UNDERGROUND CONDITIONSG AND WATER DRAINAGE:

{a} Tenant has madé, or prior to the
‘construction of any building will make, its own soil teskts
and this Lease is made subject to and without liability
because of of resulting from any £ill or any subsurface oL

s0il condition upon the leased land.

{b) Unless previously agreed ipon by Lapdlord
and Tenant, Tenant shall neot drain or discharge water from
the leased land on to adjoining land except for hiétorical
drainage or discharge; the leased land shall be graded and

drained to cause the discharge of all water on the- streets
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adjoining the leased land or into an established drainage
easement, if any, on the leased land.
27. MIRERAL RESERVATION CLAUSE:

(a) Landlord expressly reserves untoe itself,
its successors and assigns, all oil, gas, associated
hydro-carbons and minerals and the right to prospect for,
mine and remove said oil, gas, hydro-carbons and minerals,
provided that such reserved estate and the rights incident
thereto are limited to a ‘depth more than five hundred feet
(500') below the surface of the real estate conveyed, or
miore than five hundred feet {(500°) below any surface use of
said real estate, whichever depth is the greater. In any
event, Tenant's use of the surface and such portion of
subsurface as is necessary for effective use of the surface
shall not be disturbed or impaired by this mineral
reservation or the exercise of any rights pertalning
thereto.

(h) Landlord agrees that it shall not erect,
install or use on the Premises any well, structure or
eguipment of any kind whatsoever for the prospecting,
drilling, producing oI development of any oil, gas,
associated hydrocarbons or minerals ﬁithOut the prior
written consent of Tenant, which consent may be withheld in

Tenant's sole and absolute discretion. In the event
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Landlord conducts any prospecting, drilling, producing, OL
_ development of any 0il, gas, assoclated hydrocarbons oC
minerals on or around the premises, Landlord agrees that;
(i) the surface and surface improvements on the Premises
shall be fully supported; {(ii) any wellhead shall be
located na closer than two hundred (200) feet from the
closest boundary of the premisés; (iii) no mine shaft shall
he closer than five hundred (500) feet to the surface of
the Premises; and (iv) nmo mining pit shall be located
closer than Ewo h;ndred (200) feet to the closest boundary

of the Premises.

28. HAZARDQUS MATERIALS:

(a) Tenant agrees that it shall not use oOr
store Hazardous Materials on the premises or permit others
to use or store Hazardous Materials on the Premises except
in accordance with applicable law. Tenant shall indemnify,
defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and
all losses, liabilities, fines, damages, injuries, clean-up
costs, penalties, expenses and claims of every kind, to the
extent the same (1) are attributable to Tenant, or Tenant's
employees, lessees Or invitees, or Tenant’s use Ot
occupancy of the premises, and (2) result from or ale
related to the presence of-Hazaxdous.Materials on or under

the Premises, or the escape, seepage, leakage, spillage,
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discharge, emission or release of Hazardous Materials on,
under or Erom the Premises.r However,rTenant shall not be
responsible for any Hazardous Materials placed or existing
on or under the Premises prior to the date of this Lease,
nor shall Tenant be responsiblie for any Hazardous Materials
that are leaked, spilled, emitted, released or discharged
on to the Premises from adjoining property or from other
sources outside the boundaries of the Premises.

(b) Landlord shall indemnify, defend and hold
Tenant harmiess from and against any and all losses,
1jabilities, fines, damages. injuries, clean-up costs,
penalties, eIpenses and claims of every kind, to the extent
the same result from or are related to the presence of
Hazardous Materials on oOr ﬁnder the Premises at the time of
the execution of this Lease, or the escape, seepade;,
leakage, spillage, discharge, emission ar release of
Hazardous Materials on, under or Erom the Premises at any
time prior to the date of this Lease.

{(c) For purposes of this Section 28,
rHazardous Materials®™ means 0il, oil products and
by—-products; refined oil products and by-products, and any
substance, waste or material now or hereafter regqulated by

federal, state or local governmental authority.
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(d4) The indemnity, defense and hold harmless

obligations of Tenant and Landlord under this Section 28
shall survive the termination of this Lease.

29. NO _DEDICATION:

After consultation and coordination with‘Tenant,
Landlord shall have the right to close, from time to time,
any or all portions of the parking area oOr areas to such
extent as may, in the opinion of f.andlord‘'s counsel, be
legally sufficient to prevent @ dedication therxeof or the
accrual of any rights therein to any person or to the

public.

30. SCREENING OF GARBAGE STORAGE AREA:

Tenant must provide a screened oOT fenced area for
the temporary storage of garbage or trash pending removal
of such material. Plahs for such scfeening or fencing
shall be submitted to Landlerd in accordance with Section 7

above.

31. MISCELLANEQUS:

(a) Time ig of the essence in the performance

of each provision of this Lease.

(b) No notice hereunder shall be effective
unless sent postage prepaid by vnited States registered or
certified mail, return receipt reguested, direct to the

other party at the address first mentioned above or at such
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other address as either party may designate by notice given
in accordance with this section.

(c) Either party shall, withoubt charge and
within ten (10) days after any request of the other,
certify in writing to any persan specified in such request,
as to the existence, amendment, validity of this Lease, the
existence of any default or counterclaim hereunder and any
other matter reasonably requested. Any such certificate
may be relied upon by any party requesting it and by any
person to whom the same may be exhibited.

{d) This Lease shall be construed under and
governed by the jaws of the State of alaska. Any lawsuit
arising out of or related to this Lease shall only be
initiated in.a state or federal court of competent

jurisdiction in Anchorage, Alaska.

(f) This Lease shall not be recorded. The
parties will, within fifteen (15) days of the date hereof,
execute a memorandum of lease and record the same in the
real estate records for the Anchotage recording District.
The memorandum of lease shall include all provisions
requested by either party, except that the amount of rent

shall not be set forth.
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(g) 1In the event that Tenant holds over at or
after the end of the term, the tenancy shall be deemed 2
month-to~month tenancy.

(h) As used herein, the singular shall
include the plural and the masculine gender shall include
the feminine and neuter genders unless the context shall
require otherwise. Section headings are for convenience
and shall not De used to construe this Lease. This Lease
may be executed in multiple counterparts. each of which
shall be an original, The terms »T,andlord” and "Tenant™ as
used herein shall mean only the owner at the time of
Landlord's or Tepant's interest herein (or any part
thereof} and, unless provided otherwise herein, upont the
sale or assignment of the interest of either party hereto,
their successors in interest shall be deemed to be Landlord
or Tenant, as the case may be.

(i) This Agreement contains the entire
Agreement among the parties hereto,'supersedes all prior
agreements and may be modified only in writing.

{j) Unless otherﬁise expressly provided
herein, the provisions nf this Lease shall bind and inure

to the benefit of Lzndlord and Tenant and their respective

SucCcessors.
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have

hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first

above written.

TENANT LANDLORD
WAL-MART STPRES/ IRC. CALAIS COMPANY, INC.
o T oy CREn
1ts: Ase] (hek JLEES C. R. Foss
president

CALAIS COMPANY, INC.

S pl

ohn P. McManamin
ecretary

By

STATE OF ARKANSAS b}
Y ss.

COUNTY OF BENTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowl dggd be

me this _/ day of December, 1992, by s
of WAL-MART STORES, INC., & Delaware

corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Losfasn Sprasr—

Notary Public in and for Arkansas
My Commi?»é.ﬂn BFRISES: fO- (A2
)

- M I s
STATE OF -WASHINGTOR ,:—-.:,5—;; M%mcm %
e . Y Cchsroge ; 58 5 @}" NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
g ' e it ENTOM COUNTY
NZAnR e ¥r Conmicaicn Exgirm Oct 1, 2002
The foregoing instrument was acﬁnﬁﬁ?&ﬂg&&duﬂmmai

me this A day. of December, 1932, by C. R. FOSS,
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President of CALAIS COMPANY, INC., an Alaska corporation,
on behalf of the corperation.

fl .

/Cig(,/Q ré;ylor e;éé£4/7?14p/

Notary Public in and for Washington
My Commission Expires: /?)94x44nf /573

STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.
THIRD JUDRICIAL DISTRICT )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before
me this JfAr, day of December, 1932, by JOHN P. McMANAMIN,
Secretary of CALAIS COMPANY, INC., an Alaska corporation,
on behalf of the corporation. }

"y - _
_éiﬁz,dL (s Btrcrree

Notary Public in and for Alaska

My Commi.ssion Expires: ggg4igaﬁ/9%23

PSA9Z1:334/4493.99999
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
5848 E Tudor Rd
Anchorage, AK 99507

Transfer Liquor License PAGE10F2

(907) 269-0350
Fax: (907) 272-9412
www.dps.stale.ak.us/abe

This application is for:

[0 Seasonal — Two 6-month pericds in each vear of the biennial period beginning and ending,
X Full 2-year period Mo/Day Mo/Day
SECTION A - LICENSE INFORMATION. Must be completed for all types of applications. FEES
License Year: License Type: Statute Reference License Fee: §
Package Store Sec. 04.11.___150 Filing Fee:  $100.00
License #: 4609 , .
Local Gaverning Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) Community Council Name(s}-& Mailing Address: Fmgel:prm!.
. (554.25 per person}
Municipality of Anchorage
. Total B
Tame of Applicant (Corp/LLC/LP/LLP/ndividual/Partnership): Submited: 3
Doing Business As (Business Name): Business Telephone Namber:

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

(479) 277-8015

Wal-Mart Sopercenier # 2070 Fax Number:
{479) 204-9864
Mailing Address: Sireet Address or Locatien of Premise: Email Address:
702 Southwest 8" Street
. ‘ 3101 A Street Jouis.knapp@wal-mart.com
City, State, Zip: Anchorage, AK 99503

Bentonville, AR 72716-0500

SECTION B - TRANSFER INFORMATION.

X Regular Transfer

0O Transfer with security interest: Any instrument executed under AS

04.11.670 for purposes of applying AS 04.11.360{4)(b) in a Iater
involuntary transfer, must be filed with this Application (15 AAC

104.107). Real or personal property conveyed with this transfer must be

described. Provide sceurity interes! documents.

O Involuntary Transfer. Altach dosuments which evidence default under

AS 04.11.670.

Name and Mailing Address of CURRENT Licensee:

Wal-Mart Siores, Inc.
Business Name (dba) BEFQRE transfer:
Wal-Mart Supercenter # 3813

Street Address or Location BEFORE transfer:
No premise

SECTION C - PREMISES TO BE LICENSED. Must be compieted for RELOCATION applications.

Clogest school grounds: Distance measured nnder; O Premises is GREATER than 50 miles from the boundaries ol an
O AS 0411410 OR incorporated city, borough, or unified municipatity.
- .45 miles ) X Local ordinance No, 1 Premises is LESS than 50 miles from the boundaries of an incorporated city,
Closest church: Distance measured under: borough, or unificd municipality.
OAS 0411410 OR X Not applicable
- .55 miles ¥ Local ordinance No:

Premises to be licensed is:
0 Proposed building

X Existing facility

3 New building

O Plans submitted to Fire Marshall {required for new & proposed bildings)
X Diagram of premises attached

Does sny individual, corporate. officer, director, limited Jiability organization member, manager of partner named in this application have any direct of indirect interest
in any other alcoholic beverage business licensed in Alaska or any other state?

X Yes ONo If Yés, complete the following: Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Name Name of Business

Type of License. Business Street Address State. '

See attached list

Has any individual, corporate officer, director, liniled Tiability arganization member, manager or partner named in this application been convicted of a felony, a
violation of AS 04, or been convicted a5 a licensee or manager of licensed premises in another state of the liquor laws of that sta1e?

X Yes OO0 No If Yes, attach written explanation.  See attached list

Oifce nse cally

Date Approved

Director's Signature

Transfer App 3/0%




Alcoholic Beverage Control Board : LT PAGE 2 0f 2
5848 E Tudor Rd quUOl License Licensee Information

Anchorage AK 99507 — ate.alous/
PH: 907 269-0350 - FX: 907 272-9412 wiww.dps.statealcusfabe

Corporations, LLCs, LLPs and LPs must be registered with ite Dept. of Community and Econemic Development.
Name of Enfity (Corporation/LLE/LLP/LP)Y (or N/A if an Individual ownership): Telephone Number: Fax Number:
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (479) 204-2188 {479) 204-9864
Corporale Mailing Address: City: State: Zip Cede:
702 S.W. 8" Street Bentonville AR 72716-0500
Name, Mailing Address and Telephone Number of Registered Agent: Date of Incorporation OR State of Incorporalien:
CT Corporation Systems, 801 W. 10" St., Suite 300, Juneau, AK 99801 Centification with DCED: Alaska

1/29/99
Is the Entity in compliance with Lhe reporting requirements of Title 70 of the Alaska Statutes? XYes 0ONo

1f 0o, attach writien explanation. Your ety mmst be in compliance with Title 10 of the Alaska Statutes 10 be a valid liquos licensee.

Entity Mentbers (Musl include President, Secretary, Tieasurer, Vice-President, Manager and Shar¢halder/Member with at least 10%)

Name Title % Home address & Telephone Number Work Telephone Date of Birth
: . Number

See attached qf ficer hist.

NOTE: On a separate sheet provide information on ownership other organized. entilies that are shareholders of the licensee.

Individual Licensees/Affiliates (The ABC Board defines an “Affiliate™ as the spousc or significant other of a Yicensee. Each Affiliate must be fisted.)

Name: Applicant O Name: Applicant 3

Address: Affiliae O Address: Affiliate O
Date of Birth: Home Phone: Date of Birth:

Home Phone: Wosk Phone:

Work Phone:

Name: Applicant O Name: Applicant D

Address: Affiiate O Address: Affiliate O
Date of Birth: | Home Phone: Date of Btk

Home Phone: Work Phone:

Work Phone:

Declaration ]
e Ideclare under penalty of perjury.that I have examined this application, including the accompanyinig schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge

and belief it is irue, correct and complese, and this application-is not in vielation of any. security interest or other contracted obligatioris.

¢ Ihereby certify that thefe hiave been no changes in officers or stockholders that have not been reported to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board. The undersigned
certifies on behalf of the organized entity, it is understood that 8 misrepresendation of fact is cavse for rejection of this application or revocation of any license issued.

e I funther certify that } have read and am familiar with Title 4 of the Alaska statutes and its regulations, and that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no person other
than the licensee(s) has any direct or indirect financial intetest in the licenséd busihess. )

+  1agreeto provide all informntion required by the Alcohelic Beverage Control Board in support of this application.

Signature of Current Licenseefs) Signalure of Aransferee(s)
Signaiure W/MA MM Signature K[ W

v Signature d )

Signature

Naome & Title (Please Print) . - Name & Tile (Please Print)
Amy Thrasher, Assislant Secretary o Amy Thrasher, Assistant Secretary
Subscribed and swom to before me this

Subscribed and swom to before me this

"lsurdayuf mageH, ot - L e marcH., 201l

Notary Public in and for the State of semier— A r K ai 156G | MNotary Public in and for the State of Alaska

O A2 o Ol

My Commission expires: — /5{ 8‘ /Q\QQU 1 My commission exfires: _7' / 2 3’ /’ 520 _

Transter App 3409




STATE OF ALASKA
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST

CONFIDENTIAL

TO BE COMPLETED BY EACH APPLICANT, EITHER INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATE

AS 04.11.450(a) states that no person other than a licensee may have a direct or indirect financial interest in the
business for which the license is issued.

Applicant:  Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. DBA: Wal-Mart Supercenter # 2070
702 Southwest 8" Street 3101 A Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0500 Anchorage, AK 99503

EIN or SSN: ° 7 : TLacation: 3101 A Streei, Anchorage, AK 99503

List each owner, shareholder, member in the boxes below:

Please see attached

List below persons, firms, lending institutions or corporations which have or may have any financial involvement
in furthering purchases of assets, revenues oxr operating capltal for the licensed business operations.

NAME ‘ ADDRESS AMOUNT PURPOSE

None

. Under the penalties of perjury, I declare that 1 have examined this apphcatlon including accompanying
schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete.

Signature of Applicant/Transferec Subscribed and sworn to before me this
A YA paer Math ol

WA
\ |
Amy Thrasher, Assistant Secretary T QMW J

Date - ' Notary Public in and for the State of Arkansas
My commission expires _Ju lv 28,2020

FIS (Revised 3/09) CONFIDENTIAL




AFFIDAVIT

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. stock is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange

with 11 billion shares authorized and approximately 4,614,000,000 shares issued as of January
31, 2011. No mdividual owns more than 1% stock.

i Hastor

Amy Thiasher
Assistant Secretary

=

STATE OF ARKANSAS )

)
COUNTY OF BENTON )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_ A4 day of m are I’\ . 2011, by
Amy Thrasher.

My commission expires _Jlﬂy 28,070 .

NS U

NotaryPublic <
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NAME AND TITLE
Michael Duke
President & CEQO
Director.

Karen Roberts
Sr. VP & Chief Compliance
Officer -

Charles Holley
Treasurer Rogers, AR

Lori Cottrell 11600
Assistant Secretary

Amy Thrasher
Assistant Secretary

Wal-Man Confidential

WAL-MART STORES, INC.
¥EIN 71-0415188

WAL-MART

RESIDENCE ADDRESS
16 Pinnacle Drive
Rogers, AR 72758

19 Stonehenge Drive
Bentonville, AR 72712

2 Vintage Point
72758

Mill Dam Road
Bentonviile, AR 72712

30 Watson Drive
Bella Vista, AR 72714

SSN & DOB

The above officers / directors own less than 1% stock of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., a public

corporation.
Wal-Mart Private

The above officers / directors own less than 1% stock of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., a

public corporation.
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CURRENT FINGERPRINT '

CARDS WERE PROVIDED
 WITH WAL-MART

-~ ABC

e LICENS‘E RENEWALS AND
- ARE ON FILE WITH THE
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RECEIVEL

MAR ¥ 7 :om
AFFIDAVIT

ﬁ’%\rﬁ‘(}?\ L'L__‘.‘ -i P

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. stock is publicly traded on the New York Stock Cxchange

with 11 billion shares authorized and approximately 4,614,000,000 shares issued as of January
31, 2011. No individual owns more than. 1% stock.

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF ARKANSAS }

)
COUNTY OF BENTON )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this CI‘H) day of _Nare. ]’] , 2011, by
Lori Cottreli.

My commission expires __/ [',Q 8/5.030-
(e dcHezs
i O =g

Notaty Public
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PATTO709"
1.47497-01

 AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Hope Bauman

being first duty swom on oath o

deposes and says that he is

a riprcscntative of the . LIQUQR FJGE“SE

Anchorape Daily News, a

daily newspaper. That said

newspaper has been approved

by the Third Judicial Court,

Anchorage, Alaska, and it now
and has been publisbed in the
English language continually as a
daily newspaper in Anchorage,
Alaska, and it is now and during
all said time was printed in an
office maintained af the aforesaid

place of publication of said
newspaper. That the annexed is

a copy of an-adveriiscnent as it
was published in regnlar issues
{and not in supplemental formy)
of said newspaper on

Febuary 23, 201 i

and (hai such ncwspaper was
regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said
period. That the full amount of

the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is not in excess of

the rate charped privaie individuais.

Subscribed and sworn 1o before

me this _ 8 day of

20 1\ m ,

MNalary Public in and far

The State of Alaska. I
Third Division R
Anchorage, Alasks

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Y-22-14

i
; #"””2’2“

TA& oy

o




RX Date/Time
9372372011 16:28 FAX

OR

d. () established village.

0072636345
PATTON BOGGS LLP

037234201 16:35

9012636345

STATE OF ALASKA

P.002

#002/002

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

AFFIDAVIT IN CONNECTION WITH POSTING LI1Q

UOR LICENSE APPLICATION

Section 04.11.260, 04.11.310, & AAC 104,125 Alaska Statutes, Title 4

POSTING AFFIDAVIT

1, the undersigned, being first duly sworn on cath, depose and say thal:

Tronstel

liquor license

a. Posting of application for 8 new

Lol = Mart Superce el FINTO) a

far

oeatedat. ALOL A Saee ek Bachorace., A POS03.

(address and/ar locd

tlén)

b, Posting of application for transfar of a Bg cxXn Cég Yo (@ liquor license

MO Pre Sl

is - located at

currently issuad to

_ whosg buainess name (d/b/a)

Has baen complated by me for the following 10 EULL day period
Ol n=1201 QRN

fo

{addrees andior localion)

1901

Prior to the filing of said spplication. 2 true copy of the applicatiar
locations: [name énd address of location)

@, Location of pramiges to be licensed 0L D S-coet

b. Other conspicuous location in the ares Yoy ortlace

was posted at the foliowing describad

| Oocnamog, v AAS 03

272D Rar o) Street,

Anceoradl
t believe that with the approva! of this applicatlon population]wou
of one license of the type requested for population as proviged b

a. () aradius of five (5) miles of the proposed location.

N, AASD3
d not at one time exceed in the aggregate
law. AS 04.11.,400 {check one)

b. Q{) an incorpurated clty, organized borough or unified munigipality,

o

( ) does not epply (application filed under AS 04.11 .400(d)(e)(g) or transfer of license hoider

or location within an Incorporated city or unifled municipglity or organized borough).

(alpnature)

wliltere,
W F RAS 8 A .
suasg'éle&gﬂ d’%W@RN to me this ﬁx?l_ day of . ! !
Sgt ot _
SE pum® (N5
L, et S
)y o

LY

Notary Publiclin and for Alaska
My comm:ssmn expires: ég T @ o l ;

. - -~ 85



AFFIDAVIT - RETURN OF SERVICE
FILE STAMP

1 posted the TRANSFER OF LIOUOR L] CENSF. at the main entrance of the Wal-Mart Superstore at 3101 A Street,
Anchorage, Alaska 993 1L ten (10) days from March 3, 2011 through March 13, 2011,

G %EV é’.% @i N

yAR'T 6 201 DOUGLAS CALLTSON

Civilian Process Server

; 4 BOGGS LLP.
SUBSCRIBED AND § & TOM GS_ { arch 14, 2011 in Anchoragg, Alaska.

Client: PATTON BOGGS LLP Nbfary Public in and fgFthe State of Alaska
Client MICHELLE My Commission Expires:  4/6/2013
File Number: 0123840110

Service Fee [Rule 1 1{2)(1)(iD)]: $40.00
North Country Process, Inc. =—‘é~"‘3‘“§-!zig 7 A Mileage Fee [Rule 131(a)(7)]: : $20.00
P.O. Box 101126 Sy ,_g}j’,&@»’g_,

Anchorage, Alaska 99510
‘Office: (907) 274-2023
Fax Line: (907) 274-2823

NCPI@alaska.net %ﬂw@*‘,u
TS Total Recoverable Fees per Admin Rule 11: $60.00
Return 100054

Total Service Fees: $60.00
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Posting Affidavit and
Historical Information
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IR FI S VORI A T A
RS LU N L ? ;

FPLARMING DIVIGION

AFFIDAVIT “ POSTING

Case Number: 201-0062C

I, oG U , hereby certify that I have

2
posted a Notice of Public Hearing as prescribed by Anchorage
Mun1c1pal Code 21.15.005 on the property that I have petltloned for.

e \ At 586 . The notice was posted on :Dm 2k

which is at least 21 days prior to the public hearing on this pet1t10n I
acknowledge this Notice(s) must be posted in plain sight and displayed

until all public hearings have been completed.

Affirmed and signed this = day of ATl \ 20
/]
;/_/
AU
§Iign ature
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

@c};orLot #DH«'C

Subdivision (ﬁ(alS Smlﬂcp vifo vl

Planning Department
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